Unquoted exercisable at $0.25 on or before 2 June 2016

Unquoted exercisable at $0.35 on or before 2 June 2016

Unquoted exercisable at $0.12 on or before 31 March 2017

Sub-total

500,000

500,000

500,000

2,000,000

3,500,000

Options issued as success fee under the Transaction 30,000,000

Total 33,500,000

The capital structure on a fully diluted basis as at the date of this Offer

Document would be 57,251,482 Shares (including the Placement) and on

completion of the Offer (assuming all Entitlements are accepted and no Options

are exercised prior to the Record Date) would be 68,001,482 Shares and upon

completion of the Transaction would be 458,001,482 Shares on a fully diluted

basis.

4.9 Dilution

Shareholders should note that if they do not participate in the Offer, their

holdings are likely to be diluted by approximately 17% (as compared to their

holdings and number of Shares on issue as at the date of this Offer Document).

Examples of how the dilution may impact Shareholders are set out in the table

below:

Holder

Holding as
at Record

date

Approximate
% at Record

Date
Entitlements under

the Offer

Holdings if
Offer not

taken Up
Approximate
% post Offer

Shareholder 1 25,000,000 47% 6,250,000 25,000,000 39%

Shareholder 2 10,000,000 19% 2,500,000 10,000,000 16%

Shareholder 3 1,000,000 1.9% 250,000 1,000,000 1.6%

Shareholder 4 100,000 0.01% 25,000 100,000 0.01%

Notes:

1. This is based on a share capital of 53,750,000 Shares at the date of this Offer Document

and includes the Shares to be issued under the Placement.

2. The dilutionary effect shown in the table is the maximum percentage on the assumption

that those Entitlements not accepted are placed under the Shortfall Offer.  In the event

all Entitlements are not accepted and some or all of the resulting Shortfall was not

subsequently placed, the dilution effect for each Shareholder not accepting their

Entitlement would be a lesser percentage.

4.10 Market Price of Shares

The Company is a disclosing entity for the purposes of the Corporations Act and